
CITY OF PINELLAS PARK

Community Development Department Planning & 
Development Services Division

Staff Report

I. APPLICATION DATA

A. Case Number: PSP-0824-00007, WAV-0824-00004

B. Location:  Address: 12280 75" Street Parcel Number: 
07-30-16-70956-300-0505

C. Request: PSP-0824-00007: Preliminary Site Plan approval for a new 20,041 square foot warehouse 
structure.  WAV-0824-00004: A landscape waiver request to reduce the Type D buffer 
wall height requirement from eight feet to six feet.

D. Legal Ad Text: Request for Preliminary Site Plan approval, with a landscape waiver to the Type D buffer wall height requirement, 
at 12280 75" Street.

E. Applicant: Jean Mandilk (Northside Engineering)

F. Property Owner: DECOMESH CORP

G. PARC Meeting: August 20, 2024

H. Public Hearings:  City Council Public Hearing Date: September 
26, 2024 Advertising Date: September 11, 2024

. BACKGROUND INFORMATION

A. Case Summary: The subject property is currently developed with two structures totaling 31,200 square feet. 
There is a large vacant/undeveloped area to the south of the existing structures. The applicant wishes to subdivide 
the property and build a new warehouse on the new vacant lot.  Per LDC 18-1524.5(F), a Preliminary 
Site Plan must be submitted and approved due to the residential zoning to the south. The plan must 
meet the following requirements, in addition to the other applicable requirements of the Land Development 
Code.  Abutting Residential or Mixed Use zoning districts:  (a) All noise generating mechanical equipment 
including, but not limited to, air conditioning and refrigeration units, fans, vents, compressors, compactors, 
vacuums, and similar equipment, shall be placed fifty (50) feet from the residential property line and 
shall exhaust away from said property to minimize the industrially generated noise;  (b) Only egress doors for 
people may face said property. No door that provides access for vehicles or movement of equipment or materials, 
or for ventilation shall face said property, whether such door is an overhead, sliding, or other type of similar 
door;



(c) No loading area, loading dock, truck well, or truck parking or storage area shall be within twenty (20) feet of 
said property, nor oriented toward said property;  (d) No outdoor storage shall occur within twenty (20) feet of 
said property;  (e) No dumpster shall be within twenty (20) feet of said property; and  (f) Landscaping and buffering 
shall be provided in accordance with the provisions of Section 18- 1533, "Landscaping Regulations", 
except that one (1) tree shall be planted for every thirty (30) feet, or fraction thereof, within the required 
buffer.  A Type D landscape buffer is also required along the south property line, which is shared with 
the residential properties to the south. There is currently a six-foot tall masonry wall, but the Land Development 
Code requires an eight-foot-tall wall. The applicant is requesting relief from this requirement in order 
to keep the existing six-foot wall.

B. Site Area: 118,383 sf/2.71 acres

C. Property History: The subject site was part of the Pinellas Groves platin 1912 and has not been replatted since then. The two 
warehouse/manufacturing buildings on the site were built in 1971 and 1979. This property, along with several others, was annexed 
into the City in 1995.

D. Existing Use: Plastic fabrication

E. Proposed Uses: Plastic fabrication & warehouse

F. Current Future Land Use: Industrial Limited (IL)

H. Flood Zone: X

I. Evacuation Zone: D

J. Vicinity Characteristics:

 | ZONING LAND USE EXISTING I  

NORTH M-1 IL Pool Supply Store |  

SOUTH RPUD RU Single-Family Residential I  

SOUTH M-1 IL Contractors |  
WEST M-1 IL Multitenant Office/Industrial Complex  

IIl. APPLICABLE CRITERIA / CONSIDERATIONS

A. Land Use Designation / Comprehensive Plan Policies:  1.  Land Use Purpose / Intent:  This category 
is intended to recognize areas developed with, or appropriate fo be developed with, a 
wide range of employment uses, including primary industries (i.e., those with a customer base 
that extends beyond Pinellas County), allowing for flex space, and for uses that have minimal 
external impacts.  Key Standards: Use Characteristics � Those uses appropriate to and 
consistent with this category shall include:  Permitted Uses Not Subject to Acreage Thresholds 
� Office; Research/Development-Light; Research/Development-Heavy; Storage/Warehouse/Distribution-Light; 
Storage/Warehouse/Distribution-Heavy; Manufacturing-Light; 
Manufacturing-Medium; Incinerator Facility.



Permitted Uses Subject to Acreage Thresholds � Any contiguous use or combination of uses subject to the respective acreage 
threshold specified below, alone or when added together within any distinct, separately delineated area designated 
Industrial Limited, exceeding the acreage maximum shall require a Future Land Use Map amendment to another 
category that permits the use(s) where the acreage maximum does not apply:  o Uses Subject to Three Acre Maximum 
� Retail Commercial; Personal Service/Office Support; Transfer/Recycling.  o Uses Subject to Five Acre Maximum 
� Temporary Lodging; Commercial/Business Service; Commercial Recreation; Institutional; Transportation/Utility; 
Community Garden; Agricultural-Light; Agricultural.  Locational Characteristics � This category is 
generally appropriate to locations with sufficient size to support target employment and other industrial uses, as well as 
integrated industrial/mixed-use projects, with provision for internal service access and other necessary site improvements 
in locations suitable for light industrial use with minimal adverse impact on adjoining uses; served by the collector, 
arterial, and highway network; and on Multimodal Corridors and Future Transit Corridors depicted on the Land 
Use Strategy Map of the Countywide Plan, where its proximity to transit service supports the type and density/intensity 
of the proposed use characteristics.

3. Relevant Policies:  OBJECTIVE LU.1.12 Ensure that development improves quality of life 
and is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, Gateway Master Plan, and Community Redevelopment 
Plan through the site plan review process.  POLICY LU.1.12.8 Separate heavy 
industrial uses from adjacent incompatible uses, such as residences, schools, and uses 
like hospitals and libraries that are sensitive to noise, through the use of transition zones, 
landscaping, parks, open space, or other buffering areas for the mutual protection of 
industrial and non- industrial land uses  OBJECTIVE ED.1.1 Increase overall number of businesses, 
with a focus on increasing the number of businesses represented in target industries 
and target business types.  POLICY ED.1.1.4  Protect existing land designated for 
employment-generating uses, whether vacant or developed, from encroachment of incompatible 
uses through Healthy Places: Future Land Use Element policies and Land Development 
Code regulations.

4. Staff Analysis: The proposed warehouse is considered a primary use in the IL Land Use category. The site 
is located within an existing industrial park area and the proposed development would contribute to employment 
generation within the City. Landscaping and other site features will be utilized to mitigate any 
potential impacts on adjacent uses.  Staff finds that the proposed use and site plan are consistent with 
and supported by the Land Use designation and the Goals, Objectives, and Policies of the Comprehensive 
Plan.

B. Zoning District / Land Development Code Standards:  1.  Zoning District Purpose / Intent:  The "M-1" Light Industrial 
District is established in order to identify and provide those geographic areas within the City of Pinellas 
Park that are appropriate for the development and maintenance of a light industrial environment, which 
does not create hazardous or other serious detrimental effects upon the public health in the surrounding 
areas. This district is intended primarily for a wide variety of industrial uses and compatible retail, 
wholesale, distributing operations, and in limited situations as provided in (B) below, single and multi-family 
dwellings, together with accessory uses and public facilities customary to or required for such an environment.



Areas of the City for which this zoning category is appropriate are designated on the Land Use Plan Map 
as Industrial Limited (IL) or Community Redevelopment District (CRD) Land Use Plan Map Categories.

2. Key Standards: SECTION 18-1524. - "M-1" LIGHT INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT Sec. 18-1524.4. 
- DIMENSIONAL AND AREA REGULATIONS.  (A)MINIMUM LOT REQUIREMENTS. 
1. Lot Area: Fifteen thousand (15,000) square feet. 2. Lot Width: One hundred 
(100) feet. 3. Lot Depth: One hundred fifty (150) feet. 4. Lots of record not meeting the 
lot area, width, or depth requirements of this section and having been of record prior to the 
adoption of these regulations may be used for a permitted or conditional use provided that all 
other dimensional regulations will apply. (B)JMINIMUM YARD SETBACK REQUIREMENTS. 
1.Front Yard Setback: Twenly (20) feet. 2.Secondary Front Yard Setback: Ten 
(10) feet. 3.Side Yard Setback: Five (5) feet; ten (10) feet is required if abutting a residential 
zoning district. 4.Rear Yard Setback: Five (5) feet, ten (10) feet is required if abutting 
a residential zoning district. 5.For corner, double frontage and multiple frontage lots, see 
Section 18-1503.7, "Yard Determinations." 6.Refer to Section 18-1503.8 for measurement 
of yard setbacks on lots adjacent to rights-of-way of insufficient width. (C) MAXIMUM 
LOT COVERAGE. Seventy-five (75) percent. Refer to Section 18-1530.18 for maximum 
lot coverage allowances for master stormwater retention/detention ponds. (D) MINIMUM 
FLOOR AREA AND LIVEABLE FLOOR AREA. 1.Nonresidential: Three hundred (300) 
square feet. 2.Residential: See Table 1524-1. Single-family Detached: One thousand (1,000) 
SF. (E) FLOOR AREA RATIO. 1.Fifty-five hundredths (0.55) in CRD. 2.Fifty-five hundredths 
(0.55) in IL. (F) MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT. Forty (40) feet. See Section 18-1503.13, 
"Exclusion from Height Limits", for height limit exclusions.

Sec. 18-1524.5. - ADDITIONAL REGULATIONS.  (A) FENCES. See Section 18-1530.10, "Fences, Walls and Hedges" 
for fence regulations and setbacks.  (B) LANDSCAPING AND BUFFERING. See Section 18-1533, �Landscaping 
Regulations."  (C) DUMPSTER ENCLOSURES (See Section 18-1530.20, 'Dumpsters�), AND ALSO SUPPLEMENTAL 
USE REGULATIONS (See Section 18-1530, "Accessory Use and Supplementary District Regulations"). 
 (D) OFF-STREET PARKING AND LOADING. See Section 18-1532, "Parking and Loading Regulations.� 
 (E) PERFORMANCE STANDARDS. All uses shall be controlled to prevent the emission of smoke, particulate 
matter, odor, gases, radiation, noise, vibration, or pollution of any kind. Industries shall comply with all applicable 
standards for air and water quality and noise regulations; in such cases where agency standards conflict, the 
most stringent standards will apply.  (F) PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN APPROVAL REQUIREMENTS. In any case where 
an "M-1" lot abuts or functionally abuts a residential or mixed use zoning district, City Council shall review and approve 
a preliminary site plan pursuant to the procedures and requirements of Section 18-1540, "Preliminary Site Plan 
Requirements.� Additionally, the petitioner shall submit a letter detailing the type of development proposed, the hours 
of operation, and the characteristics of operation of the development, including the amount and type of traffic (passenger 
cars and heavy trucks) anticipated. All preliminary site plans, final site plans, engineering permits and architectural 
plans shall demonstrate conformance with the locational design standards in Section 18-1524(F) or (G)



as appropriate. Minor amendments to site plans that remain consistent with these Locational Design Standards 
may be approved by the City Manager or his designee. 1. Locational Design Standards. The preliminary 
site plan, final site plan and building plans shall show conformance with the following locational 
design standards: (a) General Standards: (1) Performance standards shall be as set forth in Section 
18-1524.5 (E) above; (2) lllumination shall be in accordance with the standards of Section 18- 1503.15; 
and (3) Any outdoor storage areas shall be in accordance with standards of Section 18-1530.11. 
2. Abutting Residential or Mixed Use zoning districts:  (a) All noise generating mechanical equipment 
including, but not limited to, air conditioning and refrigeration units, fans, vents, compressors, 
compactors, vacuums, and similar equipment, shall be placed fifty (50) feet from the residential 
property line and shall exhaust away from said property to minimize the industrially generated 
noise;  (b) Only egress doors for people may face said property. No door that provides access 
for vehicles or movement of equipment or materials, or for ventilation shall face said property, whether 
such door is an overhead, sliding, or other type of similar door;  (ﾢ) No loading area, loading dock, 
truck well, or truck parking or storage area shall be within twenty (20) feet of said property, nor oriented 
toward said property;  (d) No outdoor storage shall occur within twenty (20) feet of said property; 
 (e) No dumpster shall be within twenty (20) feet of said property; and  (f) Landscaping and buffering 
shall be provided in accordance with the provisions of Section 18-1533, �Landscaping Regulations", 
except that one (1) tree shall be planted for every thirty (30) feet, or fraction thereof, within 
the required buffer.

SECTION 18-1533. - LANDSCAPING REGULATIONS  Sec. 18-1533.22. - WAIVERS.  (A) In any case where the strict application 
of the requirements of this Section present an undue  hardship, the City Council, or the Community Redevelopment 
Agency (for lots located within the  Community Redevelopment Area) may waive one (1) or more of the requirements 
imposed under  this Section. An application for a landscape waiver shall be submitted to the Zoning Director, and 
 shall include a letter of explanation of the circumstances necessitating the waiver. A site plan of the property identifying existing 
landscaping, as well as any proposed required landscaping, shall be submitted with applicable fees.  In determining whether 
any requirements of this Section should be waived, the City Council or  Community Redevelopment Agency, as applicable, 
shall consider the following criteria:  1. Purpose of Requirement. Whether the purpose of the requirement is otherwise 
fully achieved, or  more important purposes of this Ordinance, the Comprehensive Plan, or the Community  Redevelopment 
Plan will be served thereby, or the requirement serves no valid public purpose in  the particular case;  2. Public 
Interest, Adjacent Property. Whether the waiver will create an adverse impact; on the public  interest or on the adjacent 
property, and whether all necessary alternative measures shall be taken  by the applicant to prevent any such impact; 
 3. Property Size Configuration, Natural Feature. Whether the size, configuration, and/or natural  features of the property 
involved present a hardship on the development of the property;  4. Surrounding Property. The size, character, configuration, 
zoning, natural features of and use of  the surrounding property; and  5. Hardship. Whether the need for the waiver 
is the result of a self-imposed hardship.  (C) The City Council, or Community Redevelopment Agency, as applicable, may 
approve, approve with conditions, or deny the waiver based on the standards set forth above. The granting of any waiver 
may be subject to appropriate conditions and safeguards in conformity with this Section, and may include a requirement 
that the developer install additional buffering in order to reduce or eliminate the adverse impact of the proposed use 
upon the adjacent uses and to the neighborhood.  (8  &



The type of conditions that may be applied to waivers of Section 18-1533.21, "Alternative Landscape Requirements for Lots 
Located in the Community Redevelopment Area�, include, but are not limited to, providing for some amount of landscape 
upgrading, which may include tree(s) in architectural planters, installation of trellises, installation of hanging baskets 
with living plants, or a combination of these. Where the City Council, or Community Redevelopment Agency, as appropriate, 
approves or approves with conditions a waiver of Landscaping requirements pursuant to this Section, a cash 
payment shall be deposited into the Tree Bank account equal to the cost of materials (plants, soil amendments, ground 
anchors etc.) and installation (labor) that would be borne by the developer/contractor for establishing the buffer requested 
to be waived. In this case, the developer shall provide to the Zoning Division a schedule of the itemized cost of 
materials and labor required to install the buffer that is the subject of the requested waiver. Said schedule shall be signed 
and sealed by a professional engineer, architect, landscape architect or certified/licensed arborist.  Violation of such 
conditions and safeguards, when made a part of the terms under which the waiver is approved, shall be deemed a violation 
of this Article.  (D) EXPIRATION. Approval of a waiver as required by this Section shall expire and be void one (1) 
year after the date of such approval unless (i) a valid building permit(s) for construction is then in effect, or (i) occupancy 
has not been lawfully established on the site. Additionally, the applicant must complete all landscape conditions 
as required by the City Council or Community Redevelopment Agency within one (1) year of the date of approval 
or prior to the issuance of a final certificate of occupancy, whichever occurs first.

Staff Analysis:  The proposed use, warehousing, is a permitted use in the �M-1" zoning district. Per LDC Section 18- 1524.5(F), 
a Preliminary Site Plan (PSP) must be reviewed and approved by City Council due to the adjacent residential zoning 
to the south. The proposed structure and parking lot would be oriented away from the nearby residential area and the 
site plan meets the additional design standards required for industrial development adjacent to residential zoning.  The applicant 
is also requesting a landscape waiver to reduce a standard buffer requirement along one property line. Because the 
properties to the south are zoned for residential use, a Type D buffer is required along the south property line, and this includes 
an eight-foot-tall solid wall. There is currently a six-foot-tall wall along that property line, so the applicant is requesting 
to leave this wall in place without increasing the height. Considering the level of screening provided by the current 
wall, the proposed landscaping between the new building and that property line, and the configuration of the proposed 
development�with activity oriented towards the north rather than the south�this waiver request is appropriate. The 
proposed landscaping otherwise meets the intent and requirements of the Land Development Code and the six-foot wall 
will continue to provide adequate screening for the residential areas.

A. Project Application Review Committee (PARC) Comments: The application and site plan details were discussed at the August 20, 
2024 PARC meeting by all relevant departments/divisions. No objections were raised.

IV. SUMMARY

A. Findings:  Based on the information and analysis contained in this report, staff finds as follows:  1. The proposed 
use meets the intent of the Light Industrial (M-1) Zoning District, per Section 18-1524 of the Land Development 
Code;  2. The requested landscape waiver is appropriate and will not create adverse impacts on neighboring 
properties; and  3. The request is consistent with the Goals, Objectives, and Policies of the Comprehensive 
Plan and the intent of the Land Development Code.



V. ACTION

CITY COUNCIL - MOVE TO:  A. APPROVE B. APPROVE WITH 
THE FOLLOWING CONDITION(S): C. DENY  e ...aPreliminary 
Site Plan for a new 20,041 square foot warehouse 
structure.  e ..alandscape waiver request to reduce the 
Type D buffer wall height requirement from eight feet to six feet.

VI. ATTACHMENTS  Exhibit A: Preliminary Site 
Plan Exhibit B: Survey  Exhibit C: Affidavit 
of Ownership Exhibit D: Aerial Map 
 Exhibit E: Land Use Map  Exhibit F: Zoning 
Map  Exhibit G: Flood Insurance Rate 
Map Exhibit H: Site Photos
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46,349.4 S.F.

1.064 ACRES

15,000 S.F.

0.34 ACRE

-

20,041 S.F.

  0.432

SITE  DATA

MATRIX EXISTING PROPOSED
ALLOWED/CODE

LOT AREA (GROSS):

FLOOR AREA RATIO:

(FAR)

BLDG.

SETBACKS:

FRONT ( EAST )

SIDE ( NORTH )

SIDE ( SOUTH )

REAR ( WEST )

BLDG. HEIGHT:

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE RATIO:

(I.S.R.)

PARKING:

M1 M1 CODE

VACANT WAREHOUSE ALLOWED

ILILIL

-

20,041 S.F. 64,953 S.F.

0.55  (MAX)

20'25.3'-

- 55' 5'

10'12'-

- 18.9' 5'

40'1-STY-

-

12,760 S.F.

-

-

0.75

25%

1 SPACE PER 750 s.f.

-

34,556.4 S.F.

  0.745

11,793 S.F.

  25.5%

27 SPACES

-

0.0 S.F.

0.0

46,349.4 S.F.

100%

-

ZONING:

USAGE:

FUTURE LAND USE:

BUILDING COVERAGE:

VEHICULAR USE AREA (VUA):

INTERIOR LANDSCAPING:

OPEN SPACE:

(S.F. & % OF GROSS SITE)

ADA PARKING SPACES REQUIRED = 2  SPACE

PARKING CALCULATIONS:

20,041 S.F. @ 1 SPACE/750 s.f.  = 27 SPACES

LOT 1

71,753.4 S.F.

1.647 ACRES

30,668 S.F.

0.427

M1

LIGHT MANUFACTURE

IL

30,668 S.F.

26.6'

35.6'

48.1'

24.8'

1-STY

14,560 S.F.

-

45,849 S.F.

0.639

25,904.4 S.F.

  36.1%

-

LOT 2

M1

LOT 1 LOT 2

46,349.4 S.F.

1.064 ACRES

71,753.4 S.F.

1.647 ACRES

30,668 S.F.

0.427

LIGHT MANUFACTURE

IL

30,668 S.F.

26.6'

35.6'

48.1'

24.8'

1-STY

-

-

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

A PORTION OF LOT 5, PINELLAS GROVES; LYING IN THE SW 1/4 OF SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP

30 S, RANGE 16 E, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 55, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF

PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE STD CORNER OF THE NW 1/4 OF THE SW 1/4 OF SECTION 7,

TOWNSHIP 30 S, RANGE 16 E, PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA, RUN S 87 DEGREES-31'-39" E,

696.40 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; RUN THENCE N 0 DEGREES-04'-07" W, 381.78

FEET; THENCE S 87 DEGREES-29'-34" E, 307.87 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WESTERLY

RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF 75TH STREET NORTH; RUN THENCE ALONG SAID WESTERLY

RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF 75TH STREET NORTH; S 0 DEGREES-06'-41" E, 181.37 FEET TO A

POINT OF CURVATURE; RUN THENCE ALONG THE RIGHT OF WAY LIMITS OF A CUL-DE-SAC

OF 75TH STREET NORTH BY A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 65.00 FEET, A

CENTRAL ANGLE OF 36 DEGREES-07'-44", AN ARC DISTANCE OF 40.99 FEET, A CHORD

DISTANCE OF 40.31 FEET AND A CHORD BEARING OF S 17 DEGREES-57'-11" W TO A POINT

OF REVERSE CURVATURE; RUN THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS

OF 65.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 126 DEGREES-07'-44", AN ARC DISTANCE OF 143.09

FEET, A CHORD DISTANCE OF 115.90 FEET AND A CHORD BEARING OF S 27

DEGREES-02'-49" E, TO A POINT OF TANGENCY; RUN THENCE 0 DEGREES-06'-41" E, 60.39

FEET; THENCE N 87 DEGREES-31'-39" W, 348.20 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING:

SAID PARCEL CONTAINING 2.719 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, EXCEPTING THEREFROM AN

EASEMENT FOR ROADWAY PURPOSES MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PARCEL; RUN

THENCE N 0 DEGREES-04'-07", 25.02 FEET; THENCE S 87 DEGREES-31'-39" E, 308.14 FEET;

THENCE N 0 DEGREES-06'-41" W, 47.32 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE ON THE

SOUTHERLY LIMITS OF A CUL-DE-SAC ON 75TH STREET NORTH; RUN THENCE ALONG THE

SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF SAID CUL-DE-SAC BY A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING

A RADIUS OF 65.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 37 DEGREES-58'-48", AN ARC DISTANCE

OF 43.09 FEET, A CHORD DISTANCE OF 42.30 FEET AND A CHORD BEARING OF S 53

DEGREES-03'-25" E, TO A POINT OF TANGENCY; RUN THENCE S 0 DEGREES-06'-41" E, 60.39

FEET; THENCE N 87 DEGREES-31'-39" W, 348.20 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. SAID

EASEMENT CONTAINING 0.242 ACRES MORE OR LESS; NET ACREAGE OF PARCEL IS 2.477

ACRES MORE OR LESS.

PROJECT

SITE

PROJECT

SITE

THIS PROPERTY LIES IN FLOOD ZONES "X", AS PER FEDERAL

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP;
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TREES
QTY COMMON BOTANICAL CONT CAL SIZE GR.

WAX MYRTLE

SHRUBS

QTY
COMMON BOTANICAL CONT

SPACING

SIZE GR.

    Dwarf Oleander

Nerium oleander

3 gal
20" ht   

 #1

' Petite Pink'

LIVE OAK
45 GAL

2" 8' ht FLORIDA#1

MYRICA CERIFERA

QUERCUS

VIRGINIANA

350

6

AMERICAN HOLLY
ILEX OPACA

45 GAL
FLORIDA#1

2

FLORIDA#117

36" oc

2"
8' ht

30 GAL

1 1/2"
8' ht

REQUIRED LANDSCAPING

STREETSCAPE BUFFER

EAST NORTH BUFFER

FRONTAGE = 127.7' * 6 S.F. = 766.2 S.F. LANDSCAPE AREA REQUIRED

127.7'/40 = 4 TREES REQUIRED

PERIMETER BUFFERS

NORTH (ZONED M-1) = VUA BUFFER

WEST (ZONED M-1) = VUA BUFFER

EAST (ZONED M-1) = VUA BUFFER

SOUTH (RESIDENTIAL) = TYPE "D" BUFFER

NORTH

BUFFER WIDTH = 5'

REQUIRED PLACEMENT = BETWEEN VUA AND LOT LINES

BUFFER LENGTH = 287.7'

TREES AT 1/40 L.F.

229.8/40 = 6 TREES REQ'D

CONTINUOUS HEDGE REQUIRED

WEST

BUFFER WIDTH = 5'

REQUIRED PLACEMENT = ENTIRE LENGTH OF REAR LOT LINE

BUFFER LENGTH = 147.1'

TREES AT 1/50 L.F.

147.1'/50 = 3 TREES REQ'D

CONTINUOUS HEDGE REQUIRED

EAST

BUFFER WIDTH = 5'

REQUIRED PLACEMENT = BETWEEN VUA AND LOT LINE

BUFFER LENGTH = 60.04'

TREES AT 1/50 L.F.

60.04'/40 = 2 TREES REQ'D

CONTINUOUS HEDGE REQUIRED

SOUTH

BUFFER WIDTH = 8'

REQUIRED PLACEMENT = BETWEEN BLDG LOT LINES

BUFFER LENGTH = 348.22'

TREES AT 1/30 L.F.

348.22/30 = 12 TREES REQ'D

CONTINUOUS HEDGE REQUIRED

MASONRY WALL, 8ft. IN HEIGHT

INTERIOR

8% OF VUA REQUIRED

12,760 * 0.08 = 1,021 S.F. REQ'D

PROVIDED LANDSCAPING

STREETSCAPE BUFFER

EAST NORTH BUFFER

FRONTAGE = 766.2 S.F. PROVIDED

2 CANOPY TREES PROVIDED

3 UNDERSTORY TREES PROVIDED

PERIMETER BUFFERS

NORTH

BUFFER WIDTH = 5' PROVIDED

REQUIRED PLACEMENT = BETWEEN VUA AND LOT LINE

BUFFER LENGTH = 287.7'

2 CANOPY TREES PROVIDED

2 INTERMEDIATE TREES PROVIDED

3 UNDERSTORY TREES PROVIDED

CONTINUOUS HEDGE PROVIDED

WEST

BUFFER WIDTH = 5' PROVIDED

REQUIRED PLACEMENT = ENTIRE LENGTH OF REAR LOT LINE

BUFFER LENGTH = 147.1'

6 UNDERSTORY TREES PROVIDED

CONTINUOUS HEDGE PROVIDED

EAST

BUFFER WIDTH = 5' PROVIDED

REQUIRED PLACEMENT = BETWEEN VUA AND LOT LINE

BUFFER LENGTH = 60.04'

1 CANOPY TREE PROVIDED

1 INTERMEDIATE TREE PROVIDED

CONTINUOUS HEDGE PROVIDED

SOUTH

BUFFER WIDTH = 8' PROVIDED

REQUIRED PLACEMENT = BETWEEN VUA AND LOT LINES

BUFFER LENGTH = 348.22'

6 CANOPY TREES PROVIDED

6 UNDERSTORY TREES PROVIDED

CONTINUOUS HEDGE PROVIDED

INTERIOR

1,021 S.F. PROVIDED

DAHOON HOLLY
ILEX CASSINE

45 GAL
FLORIDA#1

11

2"
8' ht

TOTAL TREE PROVIDED

8 CANOPY TREE PROVIDED               ...................... 22.22%

11 INTERMEDIATE PROVIDED            ...................... 30.55%

17 UNDERSTORY TREES PROVIDED ...................... 47.22%

PLANT_SCHEDULE / LOT 1

TREES
QTY COMMON BOTANICAL CONT CAL SIZE GR.

WAX MYRTLE

SHRUBS

QTY
COMMON BOTANICAL CONT

SPACING

SIZE GR.

    Dwarf Oleander

Nerium oleander

3 gal
20" ht   

 #1

' Petite Pink'

LIVE OAK
45 GAL

2" 8' ht FLORIDA#1

MYRICA CERIFERA

QUERCUS

VIRGINIANA

45

2

FLORIDA#12

36" oc

30 GAL

1 1/2"

8' ht

DAHOON HOLLY
ILEX CASSINE

45 GAL
FLORIDA#1

2

2"
8' ht

PLANT_SCHEDULE / LOT 2
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TREE PLANTING MULTI-STAKE

PLANTING AT
TURF AREAS.

PLANT PIT DETAIL

STAKING DETAIL

PLANTING AT
SHRUB AREAS.

1

1. A HABITAT MANAGEMENT AND LANDSCAPING PERMIT IS REQUIRED 

BE MADE UNTIL FINAL ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL HAS BEEN GRANTED.

a. AN APPLICATION AND AN EXTRA COPY OF THE APPROVED FINAL  

APPLICATION PLAN MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THIS DEPARTMENT IN   

b. ALL EXOTIC SPECIES, I.E., BRAZILIAN PEPPER (SCHINUS TEREBIN-

TALLOW (SAPIUM SEBIFERUM) MUST BE REMOVED AS A CONDITION OF  

SITE DEVELOPMENT. WHERE NECESSARY DUE TO THEIR PROXIMITY TO

PROTECTED PLANT MATERIAL, HAND REMOVAL WILL BE REQUIRED.  

EROSION IS CREATED, THE AREA MUST BE RESTABILIZED WITH SUITABLE

MATERIAL.

c. ONCE FINAL ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL (FAA) HAS BEEN GRANTED, A  

HAVE BEEN APPROVED THE PERMIT CAN BE TYPED AND RELEASED.

1. ORGANIC MULCHES AND/OR DROUGHT TOLERANT GROUNDCOVERS  

2. DROUGHT AND COLD TOLERANT PLANT MATERIAL.

3. GROUPING OR ZONING PLANT MATERIAL BASE ON SIMILAR WATER 

WATERING SYSTEMS.

SARY FOR THE CONTINUED SURVIVAL OF PROPOSED LANDSCAPING.

AND COMPOSTED MATERIALS) MIXED EXISTING SOILS WITHIN LANDS-

CAPING PLANTER BEDS TO DEPTHS CONSISTENT WITH THE ROOT DEPTH

OF PROPOSED PLANTED MATERIAL (USE ONLY IF EXISTING SOIL 

CONDITIONS WARRANT THESE AMENDMENTS).

COMMUNITIES ON SITE INTO THE LANDSCAPE PLAN.

7. THE MINIMAL USE OF TURF GRASSES WHICH REQUIRE FREQUENT 

8. LOW-MAINTENANCE DESIGN.

1. THE ROOT MASS FORM OF EACH TREE PROPOSED FOR INSTALLATION 

CEPTABLE. ALL NONBIODEGRADABLE WRAPPINGS WILL BE REMOVED

AND BURLAP WILL BE FOLDED DOWN TO ENHANCE WATER ABSORPTION. 

IF WIRE BASKETS ARE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH BALLED AND 

BURLAPPED TREES. THE FIRST FEW ROWS OF EACH BASKET WILL BE 

REMOVED AT THE TIME OF INSTALLATION.

GROWING SEASON.  ALSO THE FLEXIBLE ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE USED 

WHERE SUPPORT WIRES ARE WRAPPED AROUND TREE TRUNKS/STEMS

TO PREVENT CAMBIAL DAMAGE.

(NOT COMPACTED) AND A MINIMUM OF 18-24 INCHES WIDER THAN  

THE DIAMETER OF THE ROOT BALL.  TREES SHALL BE INSTALLED SUCH

THAT THE TOP OF THE ROOT MASS IS LEVEL WITH THE SURFACE OF  

THE PLANTING HOLE. TREES SHOULD BE INSTALLED 3 - 5 INCHES  

ORGANIC MULCH MUST ALSO BE PLACED OVER THE ENTIRE SURFACE

OF EACH PLANTING HOLE. TO  PREVENT FUNGAL INFECTION MULCH 

SHOULD BE PULLED BACK A FEW 

WILL BE NECESSARY, THE PLANTING MUST INCLUDE SOIL MIXTURE

THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE SECTION OF EACH PLANTER AREA TO A 

DEPTH CONSISTENT WITH THE ROOT DEVELOPMENT OF PROPOSED 

PLANT MATERIAL.

BE CONSTRUCTED SUCH THAT LIMEROCK, ASPHALT, CONCRETE OR ANY

OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS DO NOT EXTEND UNDER THE SURFACE INTO

THE PLANTING AREAS.

PAINTS/TAR ONTO PRUNED TREE BRANCHES IS NOT RECOMMENDED

BY THE INTERNATIONAL SOCIETY OF ARBORICULTURAL.

FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF THIS  PROJECT.  APPLICATION SHOULD NOT

ORDER TO PROCESS THE PERMIT.

THIFOLIUS), PUNK TREES (MELALEUCA QUINQUENERVIA), AND CHINESE

SHOULD THIS REMOVAL BE TO A DEGREE THAT A POTENTIAL FOR  

BARRICADE INSPECTION CAN BE SCHEDULED.  WHEN THE BARRICADES 

WITHIN PROPOSED LANDSCAPE PLANTER BEDS.

REQUIREMENTS AND THE LOCATION OF PROPOSED IRRIGATION 

4. THE USE OF SOIL TESTING TO IDENTIFY SOIL CONDITIONS NECES-

5. ORGANIC SOIL AMENDMENTS (SUCH AS TOP SOILS, MANURE'S, PEAT  

6. THE PRESERVATION AND INCORPORATION OF EXISTING PLANT  

IRRIGATION.

SHALL BE BALLED OR BURLAPPED, BARE ROOT TREES ARE NOT AC-

2. SUPPORTING APPARATUS SHALL BE REMOVED AFTER 1 COMPLETE  

3. PLANTING HOLES ASSOCIATED WITH PROPOSED TREES MUST SLOPE

ABOVE GRADE ON SITES CONTAINING CLAY. A 3 INCH LAYER OF  

INCHES FROM THE BASE OF EACH 

4. IF ON SITE SOIL CONDITIONS ARE SUCH THAT SOIL AMENDMENTS 

5.  PLANTERS ADJACENT TO OR WITHIN VEHICULAR USE AREAS MUST  

6. THE PRACTICE OF TREE TRUNK WRAPPING AND THE APPLICATION OF  

 TREE.

SHRUB PLANTING
NOTES

1. 2" PVC MARKING COLUMNS TO BE SET 12" ABOVE

EXISTING GRADE AT EACH END   OF  PVC SLEEVES.

END OF SLEEVE TO

BE CAPPED

OR TAPPED (TYPICAL

EACH END)

SCH. 80 PVC

(SIZE VARIES)

FINISHED GRADE

MIN. 2" PVC MARKING

COLUMN "CAPPED"

DETECTABLE

TAPE

MIN. 2" PVC MARKING

COLUMN "CAPPED"

FINISHED GRADE

SPECIFICATIONS - WOOD BARRIER

1. MINIMUM RADIUS TO BE PROTECTED:

A. HARDWOODS - 2/3 DRIPLINE

B. CONIFERS & SABAL PALMS - ENTIRE

DRIPLINE.

2. UPRIGHTS - NO LESS THAN 2" X 2" LUMBER.

3. HORIZONTALS - NO LESS THAN 1" X 4" LUMBER.

4. BARRIERS SHALL BE ERECTED AROUND ALL

PROTECTED TREES AND PALMS, AND

INSPECTED BY CITY REPRESENTATIVE BEFORE

CONSTRUCTION BEGINS.

5. UPRIGHT POSTS ARE TO BE AT LEAST 4 FEET IN

LENGTH WITH A MINIMUM OF 1 FOOT

ANCHORED IN GROUND AND 3 FEET ABOVE

GROUND.

6. BARRIERS TO REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL ALL

PAVING, CONSTRUCTION AND HEAVY

EQUIPMENT IS OUT OF AREA.

FURTHER INFORMATION MAY BE OBTAINED FROM

THE LAND RESOURCE SPECIALIST AT 562-4741.

MULCH 3" FROM TRUNK

HEIGHT

MULCH 3" DEPTH

UNDISTURBED SOIL

NOTES:

1. ALL WOOD SHALL BE SPRUCE OR PINE-NOT PRESSURE

TREATED.

2. CROSS TIES SHALL NOT CROSS OVER WOODY ROOTS.

3. REMOVE ALL STRING &/OR WIRE WRAPPED AROUND

TRUNK.

4. REMOVE ALL STRAPS, ROPES, WIRE, &/OR STRINGS

USED TO LIFT THE ROOTBALL.

5. REMOVE ALL BURLAP &/OR WIRE FROM THE TOP OF

THE ROOT BALL.

6. TOP OF ROOTBALL TO BE SET LEVEL WITH

SURROUNDING FINISH GRADE.

TILLED AND LOOSENED

NATIVE SOIL BACKFILL

FERTILIZER TABLETS AS SPECIFIED. PLACE UNIFORMLY

AROUND ROOT MASS BETWEEN MIDDLE AND BOTTOM OF

ROOT MASS.

2-2"X4" STAKE W/LONG TAPER MIN. 18" INTO UNDISTURBED

SOIL

WATER RING (6" WIDTH & HEIGHT)

PROVIDING A WATER COLLECTION BASIN

TREE PLANTING DETAIL

2"X2"X4'

CROSS MEMBER

2-2.5"

DRYWALL SCREWS

TILLED AND LOOSENED

NATIVE SOIL BACKFILL

2"X2"X4'

CROSS MEMBER

ROOTBALL

2"X2"X4' STAKE

2"X2"X4' STAKE

18"MIN.

TREE BARRICADES AND EROSION CONTROL MEASURE REQUIREMENTS:

1. TREE BARRICADES AND/OR SILT SCREENS OR HAYBALES SHALL BE  

PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF HABITAT MANAGEMENT AND LANDSCAPE 

PERMITS. THE LOCATION FOR EROSION CONTROL MEASURES ARE SHOWN

ON THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS.

REQUIRED ALONG THE EDGES OF VEGETATED AREAS TO BE PROTECTED

2.  ALL DESIRABLE TREES MUST BE RETAINED WHEREVER POSSIBLE.

IT WILL BE REQUIRED THAT PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS (i.e. BUILDINGS,

WALKWAYS, DRIVEWAYS, POND BANKS, DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, ETC.) BE

ADJUSTED TO RETAIN DESIRABLE TREES.  GRADE CHANGES MUST BE

SENSITIVE TO TREES REMAINING.  IN GENERAL, NO GRADE CHANGES

2/3 THE CANOPY DRIP LINE OF HARDWOOD TREES TO BE SAVED.

SHOULD OCCUR WITHIN THE CANOPY DRIP LINE OF PINE TREES AND

1. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL GRADE PLANTING BEDS, AS REQUIRED, TO PROVIDE

POSITIVE DRAINAGE AND PROMOTE OPTIMUM PLANT GROWTH.

2. ALL RECOMMENDED TREES AND PLANT MATERIALS WILL BE GRADED AS NURSERY GRADE NO.

1 OR BETTER AS OUTLINED BY THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER

SERVICES, DIVISION OF PLANT INDUSTRY "GRADES AND STANDARDS FOR NURSERY PLANTS",

7TH EDITION, 1998 AS REVISED FROM TIME TO TIME.

3. ALL PLANTING SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FLORIDA NURSERYMEN'S AND

GROWER'S ASSOCIATIONS APPROVED PRACTICES.

4. ALL PLANTS SHALL BE FERTILIZED WITH AGRIFORM 20-10-5 TABLETS AS PER THE

MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS IN CONJUNCTION WITH NOTE # 5.

5. THE PLANTING SOIL SHALL BE THE APPROXIMATE PROPORTIONS AS FOLLOWS: 50% SAND AND

50% ORGANIC MATERIAL CONSISTING OF NATIVE PEAT, WELL-DECOMPOSED SAWDUST, LEAF

MOLD AND TOP SOIL. IT SHALL PROVIDE A GOOD PLIABLE AND THOROUGHLY MIXED MEDIUM

WITH ADEQUATE AERATION, DRAINAGE AND WATER-HOLDING CAPACITY. IT SHALL ALSO BE

FREE OF ALL EXTRANEOUS DEBRIS, SUCH AS ROOTS, STONES, WEEDS, ETC.

6. ALL PLANTING AREAS SHALL RECEIVE A 3" LAYER OF RECYCLED HARDWOOD LOG MULCH,

WHICH IS TO BE WATERED-IN AFTER INSTALLATION.

7. THE PLANT MATERIAL SCHEDULE IS PRESENTED FOR THE CONVENIENCE OF THE LANDSCAPE

CONTRACTOR. IN THE EVENT OF A DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE PLAN AND THE PLANT KEY,

THE PLAN SHALL PREVAIL.

8. PLANTS SHALL MEET SIZE, CONTAINER, AND SPACING SPECIFICATIONS. ANY MATERIAL NOT

MEETING SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE REMOVED AND REPLACED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S

EXPENSE.

9. ALL TREE AND SHRUB LOCATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE. ALL LOCATIONS SHALL BE

APPROVED BY THE CITY PROJECT MANAGER PRIOR TO PLANTING.

10. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR EXAMINING FULLY BOTH THE

SITE AND THE BID DOCUMENTS. DISCREPANCIES IN THE DOCUMENTS OR THE ACTUAL SITE

CONDITIONS SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE CITY PROJECT MANAGER IN WRITING AT THE TIME

OF BIDDING OR DISCOVERY. NO ACCOUNT SHALL BE MADE AFTER CONTRACT COMPLETION

FOR FAILURE TO REPORT SUCH CONDITION, OR FOR ERRORS ON THE PART OF THE

LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR AT THE TIME OF BIDDING.

11. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SECURING ALL NECESSARY

APPLICABLE PERMITS AND LICENSES TO PERFORM THE WORK SET FORTH IN THIS PLAN SET

AND THE SPECIFICATIONS.

12. PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE BID AS SPECIFIED UNLESS UNAVAILABLE, AT WHICH TIME THE CITY

PROJECT MANAGER WILL BE NOTIFIED BY TELEPHONE AND IN WRITING OF INTENDED

CHANGES.

13. ANY AND ALL QUESTIONS CONCERNING THE PLAN SET AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE

DIRECTED TO THE CITY PROJECT MANAGER AT (727) 562-4737.

14. THERE SHALL BE NO ADDITIONS, DELETIONS OR SUBSTITUTIONS WITHOUT THE WRITTEN

APPROVAL OF THE CITY PROJECT MANAGER.

15. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE, IN WRITING, PLANT SURVIVABILITY FOR A

PERIOD OF TWELVE (12) MONTHS FROM FINAL ACCEPTANCE BY THE CITY PROJECT MANAGER.

16. ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE FIELD-CHECKED BY THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO

LANDSCAPE MATERIAL INSTALLATION. DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REPORTED IMMEDIATELY TO

THE CITY PROJECT MANAGER.

17. ALL MATERIALS MUST BE AS SPECIFIED ON THE LANDSCAPE PLAN. IF MATERIALS OR LABOR

DO NOT ADHERE TO SPECIFICATIONS, THEY WILL BE REJECTED BY THE CITY PROJECT

MANAGER WITH PROPER INSTALLATION CARRIED OUT BY LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR AT NO

ADDITIONAL COST.

18. ALL PERMITS NECESSARY ARE TO BE PROVIDED BY THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR UNLESS

OTHERWISE SPECIFICALLY STATED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

19. NO CONTRACTOR IDENTIFICATION SIGNS SHALL BE PERMITTED ON THE PROJECT, EXCEPT

FOR THE PROJECT INFORMATION SIGNS.

20. EXISTING SOD SHALL BE REMOVED AS NECESSARY TO ACCOMODATE NEW PLANTINGS.

21. ANY EXISTING SOD AREAS THAT ARE UNNECESSARILY DISTURBED DURING THE LANDSCAPE

INSTALLATION SHALL BE RESODDED TO MATCH EXISTING.

22. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COLLECTION, REMOVAL, AND

PROPER DISPOSAL OF ANY AND ALL DEBRIS GENERATED DURING THE INSTALLATION OF THIS

PROJECT.

SHRUBS AND TREES

ALL TREES AND SHRUBS SHALL BE FERTILIZED WITH "AGRIFORM" 20-15-5 PLANTING TABLETS AT

TIME OF INSTALLATION AND PRIOR TO COMPLETION OF PIT BACKFILLING.  TABLETS SHALL BE

PLACED UNIFORMLY AROUND THE ROOT MASS AT A DEPTH THAT IS BETWEEN THE MIDDLE AND

BOTTOM OF THE ROOT MASS.

APPLICATION RATE:

1 GALLON CAN: 1 - 21 GRAM TABLET

3 GALLON CAN: 2 - 21 GRAM TABLETS

5 GALLON CAN: 3 - 21 GRAM TABLETS

7 GALLON CAN: 4 - 21 GRAM TABLETS

TREES: 3 - 21 GRAM TABLETS EACH 1/2" OF CALIPER

PALMS: 7 - 21 GRAM TABLETS

GROUNDCOVER AREAS

ALL GROUNDCOVER AREAS SHALL RECEIVE FERTILIZATION WITH "OZMOCOTE" TIME RELEASE

FERTILIZER AS PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

1. A LOW VOLUME IRRIGATION SYSTEM, THAT PROVIDES 100% COVERAGE TO ALL PROPOSED

PLANTINGS, WILL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

2. THE PROPOSED IRRIGATION SYSTEM MUST MEET OR EXCEED ALL APPLICABLE CITY CODE

REQUIREMENTS. (I.E., BACK FLOW PREVENTION, AUTOMATIC RAIN SHUTOFF DEVICE, ETC...)

3. IRRIGATION SHOP DRAWINGS MUST BE SUBMITTED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY PRIOR TO

THE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

4. IRRIGATION SYSTEM MUST BE INSPECTED AND ACCEPTED BY CITY PROJECT MANAGER

PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF MULCH.

5. IRRIGATION AS-BUILT DRAWINGS, WHICH ACCURATELY AND CLEARLY IDENTIFY ALL

MODIFICATION &/OR SUBSTITUTIONS, MUST BE SUBMITTED PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION

AND ACCEPTANCE.

6. THE EXISTING 5/8" WATER METER WILL BE UTILIZED FOR THIS IRRIGATION SYSTEM.

7. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR MUST COORDINATE THE PLACEMENT AND POWER SUPPLY

FOR  THE IRRIGATION CONTROL TIMER WITH THE CITY AND THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

8. THE FOLLOWING IRRIGATION SYSTEM COMPONENTS WILL BE UTILIZED, PER EACH

MANUFACTURERS' SPECIFICATIONS.

TORO-NETAFIM TECHLINE SELF CLEANING, PRESSURE-COMPENSATING EMITTER LINE

HARDIE - RAINDIAL 6 STATION OUTDOOR CONTROL TIMER

RICHDALE - 214APR 1" ELECTRIC VALVE

AMTEC - 10" ROUND VALVE BOX.

IRRIGATION NOTES

GENERAL LANDSCAPE NOTES

FERTILIZATION NOTES

TREE PROTECTION AND PRESERVATION:

00
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